VILLAGE OF DOBBS FERRY BOARD OF TRUSTEES AGENDA

MEETING DATE: JUNE 8, 2021

AGENDA ITEM SECTION: MATTERS REQUIRING ACTION

AGENDA ITEM NO. : 1

AGENDA ITEM: REFERRAL FROM THE PLANNING BOARD FOR
APPROVAL OF CONVERSION OF THREE RETAIL SPACES TO
RESIDENTIAL AT 398 ASHFORD AVENUE

ITEM BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:

1. MEMORANDUM DATED JUNE 1, 2021 FROM MS. VALERIE
MONASTRA, AICP/VILLAGE'S CONSULTING PLANNER TO
MAYOR ROSSILLO AND THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

2. LETTER AND ATTACHED DRAWINGS DATED MAY 23, 2021
FROM MR. DAVID ROTBARD TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor Rossillo and Members of the Village Board of Trustees
FROM: Valerie Monastra, AICP

SUBJECT: 398 Ashford Avenue Planning Board Referral

DATE: June 1, 2021

CcC: Richard Leins, Esq. Village Administrator
Lori Lee Dickson Esq. Village Attorney
Ed Manley, Building Inspector
George Pommer, P.E., Village Engineer
Dan Pozin, Planning Board Attorney
Members of the Village of Dobbs Ferry Planning Board

Ashford Dobbs, LLC. (the “Applicant” and “Owner”) is seeking Site Plan approval to renovate an existing
multi-family residential building and to upgrade and expand the existing parking area. The property is
located at 398 Ashford Avenue, Section Block and Lot 3.100-89-1 (“Project Site”). The property is located
in the DT, Downtown Transition zoning district.

At the May 6, 2021 Planning Board meeting, the Board recommended that this application be referred
back to the Village Board of Trustees for final Site Plan approval. While the Board supports the project
there are still a few outstanding Site Plan and engineering items that the Village Board may want to
consider in its review of the application.

General and Procedural Comments

1) County Board Referrals. This project will require a notification to the Westchester
County Planning Board per Section 239 L, M and N of the New York State General
Municipal Law and Section 277.61 of the County Administrative Code as it is less than
5,000 square feet and within 500 feet of state or county road right-of-way.

2) SEQR. The Applicant has not provided a Short Environmental Assessment Form and one
needs to be provided.

3) Site Plan Approval. This application requires Site Plan approval by the Village Board of
Trustees per Section 300-52.

4) Zoning Board of Appeals. As currently proposed this application will need a variance from
the Zoning Board of Appeals for impervious coverage. It is recommended that before the
Village Board refers this application, the Board finalizes the zoning variances needed with
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398 Ashford Avenue

the Building Inspector and Applicant (see Planning Comments below). There are several
other items that will require either a Zoning Board of Appeals approval or a waiver by the
Village Board of Trustees per Section 300-52(E). Those items are discussed in the
Planning Comments below.

5) Architectural and Historic Review Board. This application will require Architectural and
Historic Review Board Approval and falls within the Downtown Design Guidelines.

Planning Comments

1) Residential Units. The Architectural drawings dated March 19, 2020 indicate three (3) additional
dwelling units will be created as a result of the proposed project. Table 8B of the Zoning code
requires a minimum of 600 square feet for each residential dwelling unit. The units proposed on
the ground floor do not meet this minimum. The Building Inspector should confirm if additional
area variances are required.

2) Parking.

a.

Parking calculations: Section 300-48 B(2)(b) only requires new off-street parking spaces
when new dwelling units are added to an existing parcel. The Building Inspector should
confirm how many parking spaces are required for this application.

Landscaping: The Applicant has not provided a landscaping plan. There are three
sections within the Zoning code that requires landscaping as part of any parking lot.
Those are:

i. Section 300-36 (F) (2)(c) of the Zoning code requires “any surface parking visible
from a public street shall be screened by a thirty-inch- to forty-eight-inch-tall
screening device.”

ii. Section 300-48(E)(3)(a) also requires that the “view of parking areas from all
abutting streets must be visually screened by permitted buildings, fences, walls,
hedges, or by a combination thereof.” The screening shall “not be less than 2.5
feet in height and not more than four feet in height.”

iii. Section 6 of the Downtown Design Guidelines also identifies landscaping as a

design guideline for parking lots.

The parking lot is located between the intersection of Ashford Avenue and Southfield
Avenue and a ramp to the Saw Mill Parkway. Therefore, adequate sight lines must be
provided when proposing landscaping.
Paving: Section 300-48(C)(1) requires “all off-street parking areas and driveways, except
those serving one-family houses, must be constructed with a suitably paved surface.
Both impervious paving and pervious paving, such as pavers, pervious asphalt, and
similar surfaces which allow some percolation of stormwater may be permitted. Loose
gravel is not permitted.” The current parking lot design does not meet these
requirements.
Parking lot encroachment: The parking lot as proposed encroaches onto the neighboring
property which is not owned by the Applicant. The Applicant should confirm ownership
of the neighboring property and provide an easement for the use of the property.
Section 300-48 (C)(6) states “except for on-street parking that is permitted to satisfy
parking requirements, no off-street parking spaces shall be located within a public right-
of-way.” The parking lot encroachment is occurring on a right-of-way.
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398 Ashford Avenue

e. The Applicant proposes to install tandem spots. How will those spots be distributed to
the eight (8) units? How will the cars maneuver in and out of the tandem spaces? The
site distance for pulling out of the proposed parking lot so close to an off ramp is a
concern, the Board may wish for sight distances to be calculated and shown on the Site
Plan.

f. While the Applicant was looking to use the on-street parking spaces to reduce their
required parking per Section 300-48(H)(1), the Planning Board recommends that the
Applicant be directed by the Village Board of Trustees to provide a payment in lieu of
parking as per Section 300-48(H)(4) as the on-street parking spaces are too close to the
on ramp to the Saw Mill Parkway.

g. Lighting: Any proposed lighting should be identified on the Site Plan.

Engineering Comments
Hahn Engineering has provided updated comments dated May 10, 2021 (see attachment). It is

recommended that the Applicant also address the engineer's comments as well as part of their
submission. In addition, George Pommer, noticed an oil fill cap in a photo of the parking lot which could
indicate an oil tank under the driveway. The Applicant should provide additional information if that is
the case.

Submission Materials
The following materials were submitted by the Applicant and examined by our office for the preparation
of this review:

¢ Site Plans by Badaly Engineering PLLC last revised May 13, 2021

e Architectural Plans by Chadha+ Associates dated March 19, 2020

e Planning Board applications dated December 9, 2020
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MEMORANDUM
To $ Ed Manley, Building Department
From : George E. Pommer, P.E.
Vice President
Dated z May 10, 2021
Subject : Site Plan Review
Owner/Applicant — Ashford Dobbs, LLC
398 Ashford Avenue
Tax ID: 3.100-89-1
Drawings
Reviewed : “General Notes & Details”, Dated 11/5/20, Sheet C-001.00.
“Site Plan & Zoning Analysis”, Dated 11/5/20, Sheet C-100.00.
“Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan”, Dated 11/5/20, Sheet C-200.00.
“Stormwater Calculations & Subsurface Retention Details”, Dated 11/5/20,
Sheet C-201.00.
“Site Details”, Dated 11/5/20, Sheet C-300.00.
“Survey of Lots Nos. 11, 12 & 137, Dated 3/12/21.
Documents
Reviewed : Letter from Shahin Badaly, Dated 3/28/21.

The referenced plans have been reviewed for compliance with Article XII of the Village Code —
Site Plan Review and our previous memorandum dated December 31, 2020. The applicant
proposes the construction of interior renovations and expanded parking area on 0.09 acres in the
DT zoning district. The improvements also include a stormwater mitigation system. The site is
located within 500” of the Saw Mill Parkway and the border with Ardsley.

The Planning Board has requested that the project be referred to the Board of Trustees at the May
6, 2021 meeting. Pursuant to our review, the following items should be addressed by the applicant.

1. Asnoted on the plans, the proposed site improvements exceed the allowable lot coverage;
therefore, a variance may be required.
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10.

11.

Off-street parking and a retaining wall are proposed the adjacent lot labeled “P.O. Lot 14”
which may be Village right-of-way. Per the requirements of §300-48 “Parking” C. (6) of
the Village Code, off-street parking shall not be located in the right-of-way. The applicant
is pursuing an easement from the owner of the lot labeled “P.O. Lot 14” which may be the
Village. An easement would ease the burden of parking on side streets. This item also
relates to the deficiency of parking and the number of spaces required for a “PILOP”.

There is an existing onsite parking lot. The proposed parking design will increase onsite
parking and backing out onto Ashford Avenue and into the crosswalk which may pose a
safety hazard to pedestrians along the sidewalk and motorists on Ashford Avenue.
Furthermore, with the proposed tandem parking may cause queuing on Ashford Avenue.
The existing on-street parking stalls are proposed to be modified to improve safety and
include new line striping. Due to the proximity of the parkway, any proposed
improvements should be reviewed by the Village’s Traffic Consultant.

A separate plan should be provided showing a retaining wall on the property line and no
parking on the adjacent property.

While the building may be all residential, accessible parking spaces conforming to ADA
requirements should be considered and conform to code as required.

The proposed pedestrian ramp in the right-of-way should conform to ADA and Village
standards.

The site plan should reference the survey by Gabriel E. Senor, P.C. that was provided with
the submission documents.

The survey and site plan should be revised to include the existing utility pole located in the
right-of-way on “P.O. Lot 14>,

Walkway, pedestrian ramp and retaining wall details should be provided. Additionally, the
curb detail should show the full curb height.

A gravel parking area is proposed; per the requirements of §300-48 “Parking” C. (1) of the
Village Code, gravel is not permitted for parking areas in the DT zone.

As previously mentioned, the proposed stormwater mitigation system should be sized for
the increase in stormwater runoff due to the 100-year storm event. The site appears to pose
setback limitations which may allow for a lesser storm event. Stormwater discharge
ultimately flows into the Saw Mill River which is a NYSDEC impaired water body. An
overflow is recommended to the existing catch basin.
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12.

13.

14.

15.
16.

17.

The catch basin should include a 24” sump for pretreatment and the pipe should have 24”
minimum of cover. The detail and elevations should be revised. Additionally, it should be
confirmed the catch basin can withstand H-20 loading,

As previously mentioned, soil testing in accordance with Appendix D of the NYSDEC
Stormwater Management Design Manual should be performed to confirm separation and
infiltration requirements. The proposed stormwater system relies on infiltration to mitigate
the increase in runoff. As a result, soil testing is important to verify the assumptions made.

As previously mentioned, Note #3 on sheet A2.0 states that the washers are to connect to
the existing drainage system. All washers should connect to the sewage system, not the
drainage system. A revised Sheet A2.0 has not been provided.

Location of the drainage inspection port should be shown on the plans.

The date of the original plan and all revisions, with notation identifying the revisions,
should be shown.

Comments from the Village’s planning consultant should be addressed.

A written response and revised plans responding to the above comments should be submitted by
the applicant for review. Any changes made that do not pertain to our comments should be
identified separately in the written response. Additional comments may be generated based on the
revised plans.

GEP:WJIA:cg
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3P Management

5/23/2021

56 Main St.
Hastings on Hudson 10706

Dear Board of Trustees, Village of Dobbs Ferry,

Thank you for the time in reviewing this project, again — it has only been a year
and a pandemic since we last met.

I am being referred back to BOT to establish the PILOP - if any.
Please see below for the parking analysis, and some of the rationale.

1) By converting to residential — we are reducing the parking needs, and
reduce the traffic impact, thus improving the area (from a traffic and parking
perspective)

2) If the BOT does insist on a PILOP, per my understanding of the code, the
funds are to be allocated to additional local parking, | would recommend — these
be directed to rebuilding the two spaces in front of the building so they can be
functional and used properly.

PARKING ANALYSIS

EXISTING PROPOSED
MIXED USE STRUCTURE RESIDENTIAL MULTI-FAMILY DWELING

(1 SPACE PER D.U. + 0.25 SPACES PER BEDROOM)

* 1 SPACE/ 333 $.F. FLOOR AREA OFFICE SPACE || ! SPACEPER D.U. +0.25 SPACES PER BEDROOM

TYPE PARKING REQUIRED TYPE PARKING REQUIRED
(4) 1-BED UNITS 41+0.25(1)) = 5 () 1-BED UNITS 6(1+0.25(1)) = 7.5
(1) 2-BED UNIT 1+025(2) = 1.5 (2) 2-BED UNIT 2(1 +0.25(2)) =3
OFFICE SPACE 2026 SF. /3335F.=6
TOTAL 13 SPACES REQUIRED TOTAL 11 SPACES REQUIRED
PROVIDED NONE PROVIDED 10 SPACES

NOTE: PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS DECREASE PARKING NON-CONFORMITY ON SITE.
TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING IS REDUCED BY 2 SPACES

Thanks for your time — and looking forward to completing this project.

David



LIST OF ABRREVIATIONS GEMERAL N OTES DRAWING N DEX (TOTAL 6 PAGES) BA DA LY
AL WORC SHALL CONFORM 1O B4E 2000 UNFORM FRE PREVINTON AND CODE OF KPW YDRC STATE DRAWING
v < JANTOR CLOSET [THE UNFORM CODE) & 2070 NTS ERC & 2020 NS FC AS ADOFTED THE STATE OF NEW YORK & ALL RULES
AR ABOVE RMISHED ROOR . ot REGULATIONS OF ALL DEPARTMENTS HAVING JURTSOICTON. ALL WORK $HALL CONFORM 10 THE VILLAGE OF MBI RA NAME
Acc  Acces n AMCION 80X CONS FERRY MUNCIPAL CODE. NUMBER DRAWING , Japaw tnowetemo
o e noon 3 mva0n FAL  FiEON
sl -5 woccou Do rroe OF ALL DMENSONS AND JO8 C001.00 GENERAL NOTES agassean
ACT  ACOUCALRS OO C-100.00 SITE PLAN & ZONING ANALYSIS
ADJ  ADIACENT or ADAITTANE gl s g LR C-101.00 ALTERNATE SITE PLAN
AGGR TE ALl BE AND JON SAFETY, C
A A coraaou I bl I ACGORDANGE WITH OB REGULATIONS AND JTANDARDS AND ALL LOCAL C-200.00 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN
AL ALUMINUM
ACI  AMEBICAM C: AE: il SHALL BE £10 FOLLOW ALL AND CALL C-201.00 STORMWATER CALCULATIONS
ADA  AMEBCAMS W/ DESASUTES ACT LAFELY ATEAST MARE U ANY ~o
AT AMRCALEGCHTTFOR TR :. m!mm PXCAVATON WORK O DIGGNG OF ANY. mn»«msrummm C-300.00 SITE DETAILS
AWG  AMERICAN WIRE GAGE AL MASOHEY AL WORK SHALL B PERFORMED S A WORCMAN UCE MANNER BY GUALPED JOUNEYMEN O MASTERS OF FACH
proadp i MO MAOMIY OFBONG TRADE.
pire TERIAL HANDLING BESTHCTY N
o a 3
R e MAT MATERAL ALLMATERAL HARDLRS
- AT WA
o atam sl v-stpsr oy INERAL CONACTOR SUALL BE EEIPONSMLE AN PAY FOR ALL ESTE MSPECTIONS, 1C. AY ReQURD) BT e
L BPARNG BULDING NG JURSDICTIONS,
LI BENCH MARK Lo Maaen:
TN Ll MEAL GENERAL Ay AND THE LOCAL
me ®OCT poe mm TN reon 10 SMATIG A PECE 1O THE OWACER
bt G, ASRLANSE AL SURFACES ADIACENT BY THE FORCES OF
.0 " sac m:snmmmmt.wu-emmmmmwnmwma SURFAGES 1O SATSF ACTON OF THE
8oTOMO! P MOLNTED OWNER AND ARCHITECT AT 5O ADOTONAL COST.
CAN  CAmME MOV, MOVARE HE CONTRACIN THALL RBUOVE FROA TME ALL DRSS CREATRD AT 113 WORK AND DHALL DBPOREORTHEM B A
<l MU MUION LEGAL MANNFR ON A WEFKLY NASS OR SOONER AS CONDTIONS WARRAN!
CH CHUNG HRIGHT
L= CATCH LADM A HATIONAL ARE PROTICRON AT COMPLENON OF THE WIORK T4E ST SHALL AlL DEBRS AND ne
pors e PRRASES SHALL A LFFT BROOM CLEAN Mapping Westchester County
WRC NOSE REDUCRON COFFRICIENT
o cowen i e i A Yo AT A o i ALRAES e AR O
a CERAMC ME NIC.  NOTINCONTRACT T o TVE WORK.
co  cieanour Ll i ANY DEVIATON FOM THESE DRAWINGS SHALL CAUSE THE WORK T CEASE [N THE AFFECTED ARFAS UNTL DiHE
QIR CLEAR[ANCE) oc OH CENTER ENGINFER HAS APPROVED THE CHANGEL
b Agen oG OPBaNG
COL oMM o OPROSTE NO DRAWNGS SHALL B2 USED ON JOB UNLFSS THEY BEAR THE STAMP: SSUFD FOR CONSTRUCTION.
comc PPOSTE HAND
CHMU COMCRETE MASONEY UNIT b ik gy ENGNFER OF RECORD NOT RESPONSALE FOR ANY AND ALL BOARD APPROVALS.
COMI  CONTMUOUS os CONTILE
o oA or  owct CONTRACIOR 3 CAUDONED 10 MAES CONTNUOUS OSSERVARON OF TWE EXSTNG STRUCTURE DUTNG THE
sl st oa  oveear PERFORMANCE OF H3 WORC. SHOULD HE BECOMS AWARE OF ANY STUATON AT FURTER
oM ovesEAD INVESTIGATION {ILICH AS CRACKS N MASONTY AND PARTINONS, ADOTIONAL OR EXCFESVE DEFLECTION, FIC |
OF  DAMPROOANG HE SHALL NODFY THE NGNS
oe:  Dwa PHETR) PARIIED)
" ram
s oo . PaNEL COMSTRUCTIOMN NOTES
ool ™ PARTION
oM DIMENSION mAS TEMPORARY SHORING: PROVIDE AND. MRACNG. SUPPORTS
per  owesm i O PRTSFIVE STABLITY AND PREVENT MOVEMENT, SFITLEMENT, OR COLLAPLE OF CONSTRUCTON AND FINSHES 10
DAL DOURLE MATE REMAN, AND TO PREVENT
DowH DEMOLE
owe  Desws i Reco
> - m: n?wv::;m:égm-o mwlmcmwmmmuumumrmmLMmm S —
DI FOLM POUNDS IART FOOT
“ eACH L POUNCS PER SGUASE INCH Sose rwuwrmuumamrﬂ MANTAN FIRE WATCH 1 o
AEC  FLICTRCAL o ALECTRC P — OPATO
. AECTRC PANR ar QUAREY TLE (D BEMOVE DESRS AND MATEALS SO AS NOT TO MPOSE EXCESIVE LOADS ON
twe FLICTRIC WATER COOLER L)PFDIINGWAILLPIDOI‘I OR FRAMING.
FIEVANGH. RAD RADILS of RADIATOR
mrv  mEvaros wer EErERENCE NOCArED st e oM
L BMFRGENCY e ETREORCEMENT
o EuA BGD  EEGURED
ile o = folace] YILLAGE OF DOBBS FERRY NOTES:
Lo EXHAUST "0 ROO* DRAIN.
B PG 0 BOUGH OPBNG 1. THE BULDNG INIPECTOR O VILLAGE ENGIEER MAY REQURE ADDTONAL ERODON CONTROL MEASUZES # i Joan [oescrron
T kA o W DEEMED AND EROSION OF DSTURBED SOLS. I —
FO. FACE OF SAN SANTARY 2 As AT THE VILLAGE ENGNEER FOR REVIEW ¥ |mmam  |oos meemos
[ FACE O mCT SCHED  SCHEDWE PROR 10 OSTANNG CERTFATE OF OCTUPANCY.
roc o concarTE $5CT §ECION | = [ _[oon revscn
FOM  FACE OF MASONEY - naar 3 THE FLTRATON SYSTEM ACCESS PORTE SHALL BE SHOWN OGN THE AL-BUILT DRAWNGS. D [w1wm  |nos seveson
FOS  FACEOFSTUOS
-~ gy nc SOUND TRANIMISION 4 T4 BESTORATON DF THE WORK PESFORMED WITN THE VILLAGE RIGHT OF-WAY SMALL 8 PERFORMED 10 TE I
’ OF ME VILAGE OF PUBLIC WORLE.
A REE ALARM s SPEACER e
A :::W ooy ec 5. BEFORE THE SITE PLANS ARE ar APPLCANT SHALL s
VG HOSE VALVE CABNIT b SQUARE FOOT omiER Pt OF MONETATY GUARANTY WHCH
o FOORDRAM o/ AREDAMPER vy o wun-uu-eummuurmmmammmmmu FoRM EXTERIOR ALTERATIONS:
Lo ARE EXTINGUEIHIR 0 STORM DRAN TO THE VELAGE ATTORNE
" g PROCE IPL STRUCTURAL FACEDTLE 398 ASHFORD AVE
AUOR RLUORESCENT ™w SWITCH
" ] SCOPE OF WORK DOBBS FERRY, NY 10522
L FOOMNG m TREPHONE
e iy ™ 1. REMOVE PORDONS OF EXSTING CURY AND SDEWALL AT ASHFORD AV mocxw oo
e TMesEeD Er—rr
KAL  Remayae W WAEO 1. PROVIDE NEW CUITS AT ATHIORD AVE.
e K
oA GAUCE oo oo 08 3. PROVE [2) NEW PARNG SPACES ALONG ASHIORD AVE. GENERAL NOTES &
Qv olveem L TncAL £ PROVIDE ASPHALT PAVEMENT PARCNG AREA. DETAILS
o GLAL or GIATNG u. 5
o Gean AR It
GHO  CROUND VNEXCAYATID
or  omim UCC  UMFORMCOMSTRUCTON CODE oo [T
GWA/  GYPSUM WALL BOARD UOMN  UNESS OTHIRWISE NOTID SYMBOL KEY 148 Marien Averum Rim 214 A hOTD
G0 Whte P, toow o 10601 o=
e HANDICAPOTD) VIE vERFYNRED .
. AN AR ver e o8
MOWR  HARDWARE VWC  VINTLWALL COVERNG :
HWD HARDWOOO v AREA CLIMARC AMD GUOGRAMC DENON CRITIA sl
WYAC  MEABNG VENTLATAG vou VoL oetAED D Wi DG TUBECT TO DAMAGE FEOM Canme ey
HBGHT we WATER CLOSET SO SPECIAL :W"‘ m""“ -éll‘n MEAN
LOAD D TOPOCRAMHC. WIND-AORNE FROSTUNE ANNUAL .
) TERMTE
e CATEGORY | weamEmmG L DR
W oo o wooo o gl Y (] sy REGION DEARS 2ONE DT el L)
HP. HoHPORT w WATER PROCH
wwr WELDED) WIRE baPSH MODERATE
BICAND  IMCANDESCENT 088 [£] HO. s 3 " sevene 34 TOHEAVY 15066, F s seErnOw 150 s200G.F
e, W smoovormen e ™ T C- :
WIS SULATERD), ING], (POM) wio  wmour rtryietiy VST CODF DATE OF ADOPTION L
"y Ve WGL WIRE GLASS “CLOUDEDT ARFA REVEED plmnuuom-wuc:munﬂ 1998
BVEL RVIRT BLEVATION T A0, B CUAPTER ANEL MUMAERS 34115C0907F THROUGH 34119CDXIMS EFFECTIVE SEPT. 20, 2007. narreo

1 OF 6




SIEPIAN DEMOUTION NOTES:
1. FORTION OF EXITNG CURA 1O BE REMOVED.
2. FOIMON OF EXTTNG SDEWALK 1O 35 REMOVED,

3, NO BXIITING TREES ARE TO B2 REMOVED.

A BXITNG WALL NTED REMAM PROPOSED.
EXSTNG MPERYIOUS SURFACES:

BURLDING 20888 F.

ATPHALT (WITN P L) 308F.

SOFWALG (WINPLY:  JIEEE

TOTAL BAIING: TAMSF.

SULDHG COVIRAGL: 205817 /195847 = 513K

DTG WMPTIVIOUS COVIRAGE 248417, /195817, = 785

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE:
1. M0 WORK 1370 OCEUR THAT WILL IMPACT TE FLOW OF TRAFAC AT ASHFORD AVE.

2. PROVIDE FROTION ANG SEDIMENT CONTEOLT AS PER THE NYS STANDARDS AND SPECIACATIONS FOR
8 CLEAR OF DEARS

3. EXSTING CURBING AND SIDFWALE IS TO BF REMOVED,

5. PROVIDE NEW SIDEWALK AND CUIS AT PROPOSED LOCATION

& EXCAVATE AND BMSTALL ULTECS AS
7.BETALL THE FROPOSED ARTA DRAM AT PARIONG ARTA AND COMNPCT AL DEAINAGE IVTEMS.
. PROVIOE HEW ASPHALT PAVEMENT ATPROPOSED PARKING AREAS
9. ENIURT ALL ARTAS ARE FREE OF DESTS AT N0 OF COMTRUCBON.

FROSION AND SEDIMPNT CONTROX TO ERTURE

4 ALLDERESS 15 TO B2 PROPERLY STORED AND DISFOSED OF AT FNO OF WORC DAY FOR FVERY DAY OF COMIRTUCTION.

FCIRCATION, [3EE C-201 00},

—————————

BABALY

paizenbmmme i

s

SITE PLAN NOTES:
1. AL SNOW ON SITE B 70 B CARTED AWAY.

2. STANDARD FROSON CONTROL AS PER THE WYS STANDARDS AND SPRCIACATIONS FOR FROBON
AND) SEDRATNT ¥ PRROVDM)

1 CUT/MLL MATERAL HOT 1O 82 IMPORTED TO OR EXPORTED FROM THE SITE.

AL - THE VILLAGE OF DOSSS FERTY
STANDARDS,

5. 50UD WAITE AND ARE
TO FROMT OF PROPERTY FOR COLLECTION.

& PROPOIID COMSTRUCTION DOES NOT AFFECT ANT EXSTING UTUBES

7 10 8 W FOR ACCEIS TO ACES 54

EASEMENT AGREEIENT 15 TO BE CREATED WITH OWNER OF ADJACENT PROPERTY TO ALLOW
»omn PARKING SPACES QUTSIDE OF PROPERTY LINE IN THE RO W.

T AL WORK PROPER APPROVAL BEFORE ANY

WORE MAT Mlmncmoou

TOTAL NEW IMPERVIOUS AREA “pas. 56

TOTAL MPERVIOUS COVTRAGE:
JABASE « FAALF ~Em1r

243EF 298855 ELE
VARIANCE REQUIRFD

PROPCAT) MRV B ACE CALCULATER

( : )PROPOSEDSITEPMN
Scole: oo
STE PLAN RASFD G SURVEY PP AR BY PAUL J FETESTT. 30 GO AVINUR, DCRAY FERNT, 1Y 10472

5 AT
T
o
PARKING ANALYSS
Vodance,
Rem Regvired [ Permitted Exigting Hropored Regyesied Remarks EXISTING PROPOSED
L2 L..] 3958 YT -] S EXISTING SITE PLAN WEKED LG2 STRUCTURE RESDENTIAL MULTFAMLY DWELING
{Front Yord Sefbock fleet [ 200 (1) MO Scale: 1= 100" 11 SPACE PER DU + 0.25 SPACES PER BEDROOM]
Yord jetbook [feet 23 410 400 "o T A e cws ey o 13 ] SPACE 1 3T1 15, FLOOR ARSA OFRCE PACE || 1SPACEPER DLUL + 028 SPACES PER BIDROOM
T m T3 Ty o i R e o T
% % B = o o o [oan
il - 1 e o (3 % | (4 1-asoumms A1+03s(1) =5 (4] 1-8E0 LN af1+03s(1)) = 7.5 [oescmron
Coveroge () o [1%: ] i (11 3860 Lt [ 2} 2-40 UnT 7035 -3
[Bocing Hoight ey Ssoms /35 35I00S /3y 3 srowes /37 ) OAFICE SPACE 2EFIINIT =4
ToTAL 13 $PACES REQURED TOTAL 11 SPACES REGURED
SITE PLAN LEGEND: rROVIDED MoNE PROVIOED 1032ACE.
1. PROPOSED ARTA DRAN. SIT C-001 0 PROPOSTD STORMWAITR MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR DRTWILL LOCATION & DETALS o NG oM
TOTAL REGURED PARCNG f§ REDUCTD IY 3 37ACES. T

2. PROPOSED BFIGIUM BLOCKS CURS AT SDF OF BULDING [+ Joan Jomcmrem
3 DXIMNG SDEWALE TO BE CUT AND NEW & CURB 1§ TO 3E PROVIDED o ) (e
4 NEW (1] CONCRITE STEP. Ll o il o ednta ]

< [ [oosmvson
5. DAITING CONCRETE STIPS, 70 REMAN. T o
6. NEW STIEL BOLLARDS.
7. DOINNG MITAL GUARD RAL T REMAN
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IEW [2] TWO PARTING SPACES. EXIITING SDEWALK TO BE CUTTO ACCOMMODATE NEW PARKING SPACIS AS SHOWNIN

DRAWSG. W SDOEWALEIO BE AN £ EXTERIOR ALTERATIONS:
7. DOSTNG WALLMOUNTED UGHTING FaTURE. 398 ASHFORE
10. PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN RAMS. DOBAS FERRY, NY 10522
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ALTERNATE SITE PLAN
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SIORMWATER MANAGEMENT NOTES:
1. ALL DEAINAGE PIMING TO 8 MM, 3 EPOM DEAINAGE PPE ON 1/ PFR FTSLOPE.
2. ALL SHOW ON STE 6 10 8 CARTED AWAY.
3, EOSTING DRAINAGE GUTTER DRAIN TO REMAN,
EXSTNG DRAN FLOWS NORTHWEST TOWARDS THE SAW ML EIVER PARCWAY

4 THEPROP. CULTEC Hot
5 STABRIZED.

5. AREA OF PROP. CULTEC RETENTON CHAMBERS TO 85 FNCED OFF DUEING COMITIUCION.

& CULTEC RETENTION CHAMBER INSPECTION PORTS TO B CHECKED AMMUALLY FOR LEDMENTL

”. Aspem FOR EROBON
AND SITAPNT CONTROL TO A PROVIDED.
B CUT/PULL MATERIAL HOTTO BE IARGRETED O OR EXPORTED FROM THE SITE.

OF THE WS

X s

STORMWATER DESGH MANUAL [JAN. 2015

10 PROPOSED PARGNG SPACES ATFRONT OF BULDING TO 50PE TOWARDS EXISTING DRAM ON
AVE AS BOICATED BY —_—

FEELEVANOM 1445 APPROMMATE ELEV. AT FXSTNG DRAMN: 14525
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CULTEC RECHARGER® JJ0XLHD SPECIFICATIO NS

CULTEC RECHARGER® 330XLHD CHAMAERS ARE DESIGNED FOR UNDERGROUND STORMWATER MANAG EMENT. THE
CHAMBERS MAY 3E USED FOR RETENTION, RECHARGING, DETENTION OR CONTROLLING THE FLOW OF ON-SITE
STORMWATER RUNOFF

1. THE CHAMBERS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED IN THE U.S.A. BY CULTEC, INC. OF BROQKFIELD, CT {[CULTEC.COM,
200-7754414).

2. THE CHAMBER SHALL BE VACUUM THERMOFORMED OF POLYETHYLENE WITH A BLACK INTERIOR AND BLUE EXTERIOR.

3. THE CHAMBER SHALL BE ARCHED IN SHAPE.

4. THE CHAMBER SHALL 3 OPEN-BOTTOMED.

5. THE CHAMBER SHALL BE JOINED USING AN INTERLOCKING OVERLAPPING R18 METHOD. CONNECTIONS MUST BEFULLY
SHOULDERED OVERLAPPING RIBS, HAVING NO SEPARATE COUPLUNGS OR SEPARATE END WALLS,

&. THE NOMINAL CHAMBER DIMENSIONS OF THE CULTEC RECHARGER® 130XLHD SHALL BE 30.5 INCHES (775 MM] TALL, 52
INCHES [132) MM) WIDE AND B.5 FEET [2.59 M) LONG. THE INSTALLED LENGTH OF A JOINED RECHARGER® J30XLHO
SHALL BE 7 FEET [2.13M).

7. MAXIMUM INLET OPENING ON THE CHAMBER END WALL IS 24 INCHES (600 MM) HDPE, PYC.

B. THE CHAMBER SHALL HAVE TWO SIDE PORTALS TO ACCEPT CULTEC HVLV® FC-24 FEED CONNECTORS TO CREATE AN
INTERNAL MANIFOLD. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE O 0. IN THE SIDE PORTAL 8 10 INCHES (250 MM] HDPE AND 12 INCHES [300
MM] PVC,

7. THE NOMINAL CHAMBER DIMENSIONS OF THE CULTEC HVLVE® FC-24 FEED CONNECTOR SHALL BE 12 INCHES (305 MM) L
TALL, 18 INCHES [404 MM] WIDE AND 24.2 INCHES (414 MM) LONG.

10. THE NOMINAL STORAGE VOLUME OF THE RECHARGERS 330XLHD CHAMBER SHALL BE 7.459 FT3/ FT [0.493 M3 / M)
WITHOUT STONE. THE NOMINAL STORAGE VOLUME OF A SINGLE RECHARGER® 330XLRHD STAND ALONE UNIT SHALL BE
43,40 FT3 (1,80 M3) - WITHOUT STONE. THE NOMINAL STORAGE VOLUME OF A JOINED RECHARGER® 330XLMD
INTERMEDIATE UNIT SMALL BE 52.213 FT3 |1 478 M3) - WITHOUT STONE. THE NOMHIM STORAGE VOLUME OF THE LENGTH -!:l
ADJUSTMENT AMOUNT PER RUN SHALL BE 11,19 FT3 {1.04 M3) - WITHOUT STON!

11, THE NOMINAL STORAGE VOLUME OF THE HVLV® FC-24 FEED CDWEC'IQE SHALL BEO.F13FT3 /FT [D.026 M3/ M) -

WITHOUT STOME. HEANY OUTY DUCTLE BN TECH
12. THE RECHARGERS JI0XLHO CHAMBER SHALL HAVE AFTY-S0X DISCHARGE HOLES BORED INTO THE SIDEWALLS OF THE m"t . &1“"""‘-"‘“‘
UNIT'S CORE TO PROMOTE LATERAL CONVEYANCE OF WATER.

13, THE RECHARGER® 330XLHD CHAMBER SHALL HAVE 16 CORRUGATIONS.

14. THE END WALL OF THE CHAMAER, WHEN PRESENT, SHALL BE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE CONTINUOUSLY FORMED UNIT
SEPARATE END PLATES CANNGI BE USED WITH TH LNIT.

15 THE RECHARGER® 330XLRHD STAND ALONE UNIT MUST BE FORMED AS A WHOLE CHAMAER HAVING TWO FULLY g L.
FORMED INTEGRAL END WALLS AND HAVING NO SEPARATE END PLATES OR SEPARATE END WALLS. 0 [t
16, THE RECHARGER® 330XLSHD STARTER UNIT MUST BE FORMED AS A WHOLE CHAMBER HAVING ONE FULLY FORMED S i
INTEGRAL END WALL AND ONE PARTIALLY FORMED INTEGRAL END WALL WITH A LOWER TRANSFER OPENING OF 14 :t " 7 L]

INCHES [354 MM] HIGH X 34.5 INCHES (876 M) WIDE.
17. THE RECHARGER® 330XUIHD INTERMEDIATE UNIT MUST BE FORMED AS A WHOLE CHAMBER HAVING ONE FULLY OPEN Ll Wl § e o TR
END WALL AND ONE PARTIALLY FORMED INTEGRAL END WALL WITH A LOWER TRANSFER OPENING OF 14 INCHES (356 I

MM) HIGH X 34.5 INCHES (874 MM) WIDE.

18, THE RECHARGER® 330XLEHD END UNTT MUST BE FORMED AS A WHOLE CHAMBER HAVING ONE FULLY FORMED
INTEGRAL END WALL AND ONE FULLY OPEN END WALL AND HAVING NO SEPARATE END PLATES OR END WALLS

19. THE HVLV® FC-24 FEED CONNECTOR MUST 3E FORMED AS A WHOLE CHAMBER HAVING TWO OPEN END WALLS ANO
HAVING NO SEPARATE END PLATES OR SEPARATE END WALLS. THE UNIT SHALL AIT INTO THE SIDE PORTALS OF THE
RECHARGER 330X(HD AND ACT AS CROSS FEED CONNECTIONS.

20. CHAMBERS MUST AVE HORIZONTAL STFFENING FLEX REDUCTION STEPS BETWEEN THE RIS

21, THE CHAMBER SHALL HAVE A RAISED INTEGRAL CAP AT THE TOP OF THE ARCH [N THE CENTER OF EACH UNIT TO 3E
USED AS AN OPTIONAL INSPECTION PORT OR CLEAN.OUT.

22, THE UNITS MAY BE TRIMMED TO CUSTOM LENGTHS BY CUTTING BACK TO ANY CORRUGATION ON THE LARGE RIS ENO
23, THE CHAMBER SHALL BE MANUFACTURED IN AN O 9001:2015 CERTIAED FACLITY.

P LT 4D OURT LOCATION MAAY VARY (38 HAN]
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BADALY ENGINFERING PLLC
2 Wison i, M! Vernon, NY 10550,

BABALY

PROJECT: 378 ASHFORD AVE May 12,2021
DESCRIPTION: STORMWATER RETENTION 1 OF
DRYWELL DESIGN. AX CHKD: 53

SITE STORMWATER DRAINAGE DESIGN
THE FOLLOWING DRAINAGE DESIGN HAS BEEN CALCULATED BASED OFF THE PROCEDURE OUTUINED IN
THE WESTCHESTER COUNTY BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES STORMWATER MANUAL (1984 EDITION)

MAXIMUM REGUIFED DETENTION VOLUME

TOTAL DRAINAGE AREA = [ 9480 |37

RAINFALL INTENSITY, [= [ 72 |NMR

| ASSUME HYDROLOGIC SO GROUP ©

|CURVE NUMBERS & RUNOFF DEPTHS DETERMINED FROM TABLE 3-2 & 3-4

RUNCFF COEFRCINT =[98 |FORROOF AREA.
RUNCFF COFFICIENT={__ 98 | FOR PAVED AREA
RUNOFF COEFFICIENT=[ 74 |FOR GOOD CONDITION GRASS AREA

WEGHTED RC = 80 FOR DEVELOPPED SITE

FOR PRE-DEVELGPED SITE W/ OPEN SPACE AND FAIR CONDITION GRASS
runorrcor~[ 7]

FOR A 100 YEAR STORM WITH A RAINFALL DEPTH OF 7.2 INCHES, USING INTERPOLATION:
Mi= 696  WNFORDEVELOPPED SITE
)= 477  INFORESTNG STE
REGUIRED VOL. = nm. sﬂs AREA
REQUIRED VOL. =

USE CULTEC RECHARGER 330XLHD RETENTION CHAMBERS:

BABALY

o panns G b e v on
Tt Tt (LI 00 & A DR £ € (08 BA
AT A LA o S AR
A i R

24 MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE COVER OVER THE TOP OF THE CHAMBER SHALL BE 17 [3.66 M). soFcHamsEs=[ 3 ]
25, THE CHAMBER SHALL 3E DESIGNED TO WITHSTAND TRAFAC LOADS WHEN INSTALLED ACCORDING TO CULTECS AREA PER CHAMBER=| 3383 |5
RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS . CHAMBERSTORAGE=|  $231 _ |CF 3
INSTALLED STORAGE={__ 7924 __ |CF W[ Jorcrmon
247%24" CATCH BASIN DETAIL PROPOSED STORMW ATER RETENTION CHAMBER VOLUME
Scole: 3/ = 10"
Vi ™ 2378 CF > 1730
[y

269 MAX PEETOFLET PPE Lancwam.oure
P10 ¥ RGERTID 17 SO e IONE SURROUNDING L
: BEEI00M DEAR] e sououwOvEN
CEQIEXILE AROUND STONE. 109
o 53 AN 80TIOM
[- NATURALLY COMPACTID Ll

i

CULTEC MO, 4800 WOVEN GEOTEXTLE TO BE PLACED AL 1O B CUT I FELD 70 ALLDW FOR
BEREATH IELIAL MANFOLD. FEATORE AN BENFATH wwm nnmm-nu. O $10RM PPY AT DY
ALL PEF/OUTLET FPFS [FOR SCOUR PROTICTION] LIDED. CU7 SHALL BE WO 114 M

TOUEAANCE OF S5 FORTAL 1o

CULTEC RECHARGER 330XLHD CROSS-SECTION
T

120 MAX. COVER DEPTH

mOussE S0 MATUALLY COMPACTED FLL
HEAVY (REY CHaMSiE cia e
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1 1/7 TYPe 4 TOP CoURsE—}

2 1/7 TYPE 3 BNDER COURSE—1

PAVEMENT DETAIL
Scole: T

SIDEWALK CURB CONSTRUCTION DETAIL
Se T

BABALY

STASLITE FomRE PRE
WITH VEGFIALE OF COVER

BSTALLARON NOTTS:
1. AREA CHOSEN FOR STOCEPLED OPERANONS SHALL 8% DRY AND STASLE.
2.301L3 OR AL TO B8 STOCKPLID ON SITE DUENG CUTRNG AND FLUNG
ACTIVIRES SHOULD SE LOCATED O LEVEL FORMON OF STE WITd ADEQUET
SETRACKS FHOM TEMPORARY DRAMAGE SWALES.

3 MAXIMUM SLOPE STOCKPLE DHALL B8 170 2

, PACH PLE SHALL
-mcml wmocm‘wmn THEN STAMLTED WITH VEGETAKE
O COVERFD.

5 5I0CLS cE For
WATH GEQTEXTRLE F Y SUTFENCE,

L SEE SPECICANONS AND DETAILS FOR INSTALLATION OF SLT FENCE.

SOIL STOCKPILE DET
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BEDDING DETAR

BALES SHALL BE PLACED) ATTHE TOE OF THE 1 OPE OR ON THE CONTOUR
AND [N A ROW WITH ENO TIGHTLY ABUTTING i ADJACENT BALES

FACH BALE SHALL BE EMBED0ED A MEAUN OF 4 NCHES
K045 PLACHD 5 T B ARE NOH!OMM

2 wmt:mvmmnhﬁawmmmm

FORCE THE nmmmn.srnusw BT DEVEN FLSH WITH
THE BALE.

4 DEPECTION SHALL BE MADE FREGUENTLY AND REPAIR SHALL BE MADE
FROMPTLY A3 HEEDED,

5 BALESSMALL
A5 HOT 10 B OCK OR BAPEDE STORM FLOW Ol DREAMAGE.

HAYBALE DETAIL
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JOB NUMBER: RO. 1299 - 11

LEGEND

6 CATCH BASIN
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CONSULTING ENGINEER @ LAND SURVEYORS
90 NORTH CENIRAL AVE.. HARTSDALE, NEW YORK, 10530
(914) 422-0070  FAX 422-3009

GABRIEL E. SENOR, P.C.

CONC. 3

Q

S§47° 35' 00.00'E 75.003

ASHFORD AVENUE

I .
ﬁ . /X
$47° 38 00.00°E 24.997

Posscssion NOT indicated

This is to certify that this map and the survey on which it is based were made in
accordance with the "Minimum Standard® Detail Requircments for Now York State
Association of Land Surveyors. This Survey is a representation of the property as
surveyed on March 12, 2021, the date that the ficld work was performed.
Subscquent revision dates do not constitute an updated survey.

Eliot Senar, L.S. New York State Lic. No. 049822

Copics of the survey map not bearing the land surveyor’s origina! blue signature and
embosscd seal shall not be considered to be a truc and valid copy. Copyright Gabriel
E. Senor, P.C, 2021. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

A Title report lists easements and restrictions if the report was not provided these
eascments and or restrictions may not be shown . A copy of the title report was not
provided. A copy of the deed was provided. Survey may be subject to casements oot
shown.

Surface and g app if any, whether or not shown are
not g d.Fences or p lines g 1ly do not follow a straight line. The
survey shows straight lines between located points. Any dimensions shown are to the
surveyed point only. Labeled dimensions cannot be used for any other point elong
the line.

Unauthorized alteration or additions to the survey map is a violation of Section 7209
sub-section 2 of the New York State Education Law

NOT FOR TITLE TRANSFER

SURVEY OF PART OF

LOT Nos.11,12 & 13

AS SHOWN ON MAP OF PROPERTY AT
ASHFORD

LATELY BELONGING TO MEYER H. MEYER
AND NOW PARTLY LAID OUT IN BUILDING
LOTS FOR E.G. CUNNINGHAM

LOCATED IN THE

VILLAGE OF DOBBS FERRY

TOWN OF GREENBURGH
WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK.

SCALE: 1* = 20 DATE: MARCH 12, 2021

THE PREMISES SHOWN HEREON ALSO BEING KNOWN
AS TAX LOTS 11,12 AND 13, SHEET 22, SECTION 9,
BLOCK 4786.

Sald *Map' is filed In the Westchester County Clerk's
office, Division of Land Records, on February 6, 1897
as R.O. Map number 1299.
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